
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 16 June 2022 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 

Councillor Sunny Lambe 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 7 June 2022 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 16 June 2022 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect the Chair for this meeting. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: DROP WINE, 1-3 MELBOURNE 
TERRACE, MELBOURNE GROVE, EAST DULWICH, LONDON 
SE22 8RE 

 

1 - 43 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  7 June 2022 
 

”  
 

 

  
 
 
 



Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
16 June 2022  

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Drop Wine, 1-3 Melbourne 
Terrace, Melbourne Grove, East Dulwich, London 
SE22 8RE 
 

Ward(s) of group(s) affected Goose Green 
 

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Hayley's 

Wines Ltd for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as, Drop Wine, 1-3 Melbourne Terrace, Melbourne 
Grove, East Dulwich, London SE22 8RE 
 

2. Notes: 
 

a) T
[...]
tions issued under the Act 

 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy 

 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 
application 

 Relevant representations. 
 

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided 
by the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application 
must also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible 
authorities and other persons within the local community may make 
representations on any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing 
objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The premises licence application 

 
8. On 25 March 2022 Hayley's Wines Ltd applied to this council for a premises 

licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises 
known as Drop Wine, 1-3 Melbourne Terrace, Melbourne Grove, East Dulwich, 
London, SE22 8RE. 
 

9. The hours applied for are summarised as follows:  
 

 The sale of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 22:30 

 

 Opening hours: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 23:00 

 
10. The premises and intended operation of the premises is described in the 

application as follows:   
 

 “Wine merchant with on & off sales of alcohol until 10.30pm.” 

2



  

 
11. The proposed designated premises supervisor of the premises is Hayley Try 

Carreira. 
 

12. Copies of the application, schedule of proposed licence conditions, the floor plan 
submitted with the application and the proposed dispersal policy regarding the 
premises are attached to this report as Appendix A.  

 
Representations from responsible authorities 
 
13. A representation objecting to the application was submitted by the Metropolitan 

Police Service. 
 
14. The Metropolitan Police Service’s representation suggested that a licence 

condition proposed by the applicant be amended. The Metropolitan Police Service 
also requested a copy of the applicant’s proposed dispersal policy. The applicant 
provided a copy of the proposed dispersal policy, agreed to amend the said 
condition and also offered two further proposed licence conditions. The 
Metropolitan Police Service subsequently withdrew their representation. 

 
15. Copies of the representations submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service, and 

related correspondence, are attached to this report in Appendix B.   
 
Representations from other persons 

 
16. Four representations objecting to the application have been submitted by other 

persons (referred to as parties 1 to 4 elsewhere in this report). All of the other 
persons are local residents.  
 

17. In summary, the other persons’ representations contend that the premises are 
located in a quiet, highly residential area, that the operation of the premises is 
likely to cause noise nuisance in adjacent resident properties and in the locale in 
general and that the intended operation of the premises will reduce the quality of 
life for residents in close proximity to the premises. 
 

18. Copies of the representations submitted by other persons, and related 
correspondence, are attached to this report in Appendix C.   

 
Conciliation 

 
19. All of the representations were sent to the applicant. Further to communication 

between the Metropolitan Police Service and the applicant, the Metropolitan Police 
Service authority withdrew its representation.  

 
20. The applicant provided a response to the other persons’ representations. However, 

at the time of the writing of this report, all of the other persons’ representations 
remain active and must therefore be considered by the licensing sub-committee in 
its determination of the application. 

 
21. The licensing sub-committee will be apprised as to any conciliation, whether partial 

or full, of any of the other persons.  
 
 

3



  

Premises licensing history 
 
22. No permanent licensing authorisation, under current or prior legislation, is or has 

been held regarding the premises. 
 
23. No temporary event notices have been submitted regarding the premises. 
 
Map 

 
24. A map showing the location of the premises is attached to this report as appendix 

D. The following licensed premises are also shown on the map and provide 
licensable activities as stated: 

 
Il Mirto, 5-6 Melbourne Terrace Melbourne Grove, London SE22 8RE licensed 
for:  
 

 The sale of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises:  
 

o Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 23:00  
 

Long 6lack, 11 Melbourne Terrace Melbourne Grove, London SE22 8RE 
licensed for:  
 

 The sale of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises:  
 

o Friday and Saturday: 17:00 to 22:00  
 

Marks and Spencer, Unit 23, 18-22 Grove Vale, London SE22 8EF licensed for:  
 

 The sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises: 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 06:00 to 23:00   
 

Mark & Son, 23 Grove Vale, London SE22 8EQ licensed for:  
 

 The sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises: 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 08:00 to 23:00 
o Sunday: 12:00 to 22:30 

 
The Cherry Tree, 31-33 Grove Vale, London SE22 8EQ licensed for:  
 

 The sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises: 
 

o Monday to Wednesday: 10:00 to 23:30 
o Thursday to Saturday: 10:00 to 00:00 
o Sunday: 12:00 to 23:30 

 

 Recorded music, live music, anything similar to live or recorded music and 
performances of dance: 

 
o Monday to Wednesday: 10:00 to 23:00 
o Thursday: 10:00 to 00:30 

4



  

o Friday and Saturday: 10:00 to 22:30 
o Sunday: 10:00 to 00:30 

 

 Late night refreshment: 
 

o Thursday: 23:00 to 00:30 
o Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 01:00 

 
Maxin Chicken, 36 Grove Vale, London SE22 8DY licensed for:  
 

 Late night refreshment:  
 

o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 00:00 (midnight) 
 

Ciao @ The Grove Café, 39 Grove Vale, London SE22 8EQ licensed for:  
 

 The sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises: 
 

o Monday to Thursday: 11:00 to 21:30 
o Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 22:00 

 
Poached, 43 Grove Vale, London SE22 8EQ licensed for:  
 

 The sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises: 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 22:00 
 

Hong Hong, 45 Grove Vale, London SE22 8EQ licensed for:  
 

 The sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises: 
 

o Monday to Thursday: 23:00 to 23:45 
o Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 23:30 

 
Jones, 53 Grove Vale, London SE22 8EQ licensed for:  
 

 The sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises: 
 

o Monday to Saturday: 07:00 to 21:00 
o Sunday: 08:00 to 19:00. 

 
Southwark Council statement of licensing policy 

 
25. Council assembly approved Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 

on 25 November 2020 and it came into effect on 1 January 2021. 
 
26. Sections of the statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to the 

sub-committee’s consideration are: 
 

 Section 3 - Purpose and scope of the policy. This reinforces the four 
licensing objectives and the fundamental principles upon which this authority 
relies in determining licence applications. 

 

5



  

 Section 5 – Determining applications for premises licences and club 
premises certificates. This explains how the policy works and considers 
issues such as location; high standards of management; and the principles 
behind condition setting. 

 

 Section 6 – Local cumulative impact policies. This sets out this authority’s 
approach to cumulative impact and defines the boundaries of the current 
special policy areas and the classifications of premises to which they apply. 
To be read in conjunction with Appendix B to the policy. 

 

 Section 7 – Hours of operation. This provides a guide to the hours of 
licensed operation that this Authority might consider appropriate by type of 
premises and (planning) area classification. 
 

 Section 8 – The prevention of crime and disorder. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the first licensing objective. 

 

 Section 9 – Public safety. This provides general guidance on the promotion 
of the second licensing objective. 

 

 Section 10 – The prevention of nuisance. This provides general guidance on 
the promotion of the third licensing objective. 

 

 Section 11 – The protection of children from harm. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the fourth licensing objective. 

 
27. The purpose of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy is to make clear to 

applicants what considerations will be taken into account when determining 
applications and should act as a guide to the sub-committee when considering the 
applications. However, the sub-committee must always consider each application 
on its own merits and allow exceptions to the normal policy where these are 
justified by the circumstances of the application. 
 

28. Members should take into consideration both the Southwark statement of licensing 
policy and the Section 182 Guidance when making decisions.  Links are below: 
 
Southwark statement of licensing policy:  
 
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-
licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy  
 
Section 182 Guidance:  
 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attac
hment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Lic
ensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf  

 
Cumulative Impact Area (CIA) 

 
29. The premises are not situated in a cumulative impact area.  

 
30. The premises are situated in a residential area. 

 

6

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf


  

31. Under the Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021 - 2026 the following 
closing times are recommended as appropriate within this residential areas for the 
categories of premises stated: 

 

 Restaurants and cafes, public houses, wine bars, or other drinking 
establishments and bars in other types of premises: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 
 

 Off-licences and alcohol sales in grocers and supermarkets: 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 
 
Climate change implications 
 
32. Following council assembly on 14 July 2021, the council is committed to 

considering the climate change implications of any decisions.  
 
33. Climate change is not a legal factor in the consideration of a grant of a premises 

license under the current licensing objectives, however members can make 
enquiries and request an agreement from applicants to promote the reduction of 
the impact of climate change that may be caused by the operation of the premises. 

 
34. Examples of such agreements may be:  

 

 Not use single use plastics, such as disposable plastic glasses, when selling 
alcohol at the premises.  

 Encourage patrons not to drive to venues by providing details of public 
transport on their webpages/tickets. 

 
35. The council’s climate change strategy is available at: 

 
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/assets/attach/48607/Climate-Change-Strategy-July-
2021-.pdf  

 
Community, equalities (including socio-economic) and health impacts 

 
Community impact statement 

 
36. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits 

with all relevant matters taken into account. 
 
Equalities (including socio-economic) impact statement 

 
37. This report does not result in a policy decision and each application is required to 

be considered upon its own individual merits with all relevant matters taken into 
account. In considering the recommendations of this report, due regard must be 
given to the public sector equality duty set out in section 149 of the Equality Act 
2010. This requires the Council to consider all individuals when carrying out its 
functions. 
 

38. Importantly, the council must have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment, victimisation, or other prohibited conduct; advance 

7

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/assets/attach/48607/Climate-Change-Strategy-July-2021-.pdf
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/assets/attach/48607/Climate-Change-Strategy-July-2021-.pdf


  

equality of opportunity and foster good relations between people with protected 
characteristics and those who do not. The relevant protected characteristics are 
age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or 
belief, sex, sexual orientation. The public sector equality duty also applies to 
marriage and civil partnership, but only in relation to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment, victimisation, or other prohibited conduct. 
 

39. The equalities impact statement for licensing decisions is contained within the 
Southwark statement of licensing policy 2021 – 2026 at: 

 
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-
licensing/licensing-and-gambling-act-policy. 

 
40. The equalities impact assessment is available at: 

 
 https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s92016/Appendix%20F%20-
%20Equalities%20Impact%20Assessment.pdf  

 
Health impact statement 

 
41. Health impacts cannot be considered by law when making decisions under the 

Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Resource implicat
[...]
 Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or 
vexatious. 

 
50. If relevant representations are received then the sub-committee must have regard 

to them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to: 

 

 To grant the licence subject to: 
 

o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent 
as the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

 
o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 

licence. 
 

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates. 

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor. 

 To reject the application. 
 
Conditions 
 
51. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the conditions put 

forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the 
four licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be 
within the control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, 
certain, consistent and enforceable. 

 
52. The four licensing objectives are: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

53. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no 
other licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at 
all times. 

 

9



  

54. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. Conditions 
relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must relate to the night 
time operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which 
could not be imposed on day time operators. 

 
55. Members are also referred to the Home Office Revised Gu
[...]
e 
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same 
to be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the 
premises being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. 
Guidance is that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of 
the activities taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, 
living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area concerned. 

 
63. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 

declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias. 

 
64. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 

raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis. 

 
65. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the 

balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to 
the application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder in the borough. 

 
66. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal 

the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 

11



  

days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 
 
67. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 

the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has b
[...]
RifkquSvEqFBqCw3ZAsJ8ry1EytacjAMzejfEONAdk54sQOAa95ljh4A6REWqqcL6-2YImBYvjB8$


Hayley’s Wines Limited 

Letter to be distributed by the London Borough of Southwark Licensing Authority 

3 May 2022 

Dear Neighbour 

Drop Wine Dulwich – Premises Licence Application 

I hope this letter finds you well.   

Southwark Council have provided me with a copy of your representation in respect of my licence 
application with Drop Wine.  Thank you for taking the time to comment on my proposals.  I would 
be most grateful for your consideration of this letter, which I hope will help to address the concerns 
you have raised.   

If the application is granted, I will run the business day to day in partnership with Drop Wine.  I 
hope to introduce a premium wine merchant that will be valued by members of your community. 
The primary business is the retail offer of premium wines.  In addition, I hope to have a small area 
where customers can try a glass of wine before they buy a bottle, or enjoy a wine alongside our 
limited food menu.  I also hope to offer the wider Dulwich community the possibility to have wine 
delivered to their home.  For the avoidance of any doubt, there is no intention to operate the 
premises as a noisy late-night bar or high-volume delivery centre.  I am committed to ensuring the 
business is operated professionally and responsibly alongside you and your neighbours. 

After carefully considering your concerns, I have decided to voluntarily reduce the closing hours 
by one hour each day Sunday – Wednesday.  I have also agreed a dispersal policy, to ensure 
customers leave quickly and quietly, and conditions with the licensing authority and police to 
ensure the premises does not contribute to local crime or public nuisance. 

In addition, I intend to use a professional third-party delivery company which has a very high 
proportion of pedal/electric bicycles and electric vehicles in their fleet. They are currently trialling a 
new service where customers ca
[...]
a
	6 Licensing Act 2003: Drop Wine, 1-3 Melbourne Terrace, Melbourne Grove, East Dulwich, London SE22 8RE
	Appendix A: Application
	Drop Dulwich (877119) - appendix A
	Drop Dulwich (877119) - application redacted FINAL
	Drop Dulwich (877119) - floor plan
	Drop Dulwich (877119) - proposed conditions
	1-3 Melbourne Terrace, East Dulwich SE22 8RE
	Application for a new Premises Licence
	Proposed Licensable Activities:
	Proposed Conditions


	Drop Dulwich (877119) - draft dispersal policy.docx

	Appendix B: Representation from the Metropolitan Police Service
	Drop Dulwich (877119) - MPS' rep'
	Drop Dulwich (877119) - MPS withdrawal

	Appendix C: Representations from other persons
	Drop Dulwich (877119) - appendix C
	Drop Dulwich (877119) - Party 1's rep' - redacted
	Drop Dulwich (877119) - Party 2's rep'
	Drop Dulwich (877119) - Party 3's rep'.docx
	Drop Dulwich (877119) - Party 4's rep'.docx

	Drop Dulwich (877119) - app's reply to OPs

	Appendix D: Map

	 
	DistributionLSC16June






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 16 June 2022 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 16 June 2022 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-chair, in the chair) 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Natasha Ennin (observing) 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Toyin Calfos, legal officer 
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

 In the absence of the chair, Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall, in her capacity as the 
vice-chair of the licensing committee, was confirmed as the chair for this meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting.  
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies. 
 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 16 June 2022 
 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no late and urgent items of business. 
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: DROP WINE, 1-3 MELBOURNE TERRACE, 
MELBOURNE GROVE, EAST DULWICH, LONDON SE22 8RE  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The applicant and their representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the applicant and their representative. 
 
The licensing sub-committee noted the written objections from local residents. 
 
The applicant and their representative had nothing to add for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.32am for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 10.52am and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Hayley's Wines Limited for a premises licence to be 
granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the premises 
known as Drop Wine, 1-3 Melbourne Terrace, Melbourne Grove, East Dulwich, 
London SE22 8RE be granted as follows: 
 

Supply of Alcohol (On an Off 
Sales) 
 

Sunday to Wednesday: 09:00 to 21:30 
 
Thursday to Saturday: 09:00 to 22:30 
 

  

Opening hours Sunday to Wednesday 09:00 to 22:00 
 
Thursday to Saturday 09:00 to 23:00 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 16 June 2022 
 

 
Conditions 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operating schedule highlighted in 
Parts A, B, C, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M of the amended application form, the 
conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police Service during the conciliation 
process, and the following additional condition, as agreed by the licensing sub-
committee: 
 
1. That there shall be no deliveries, waste collection or disposal of rubbish 

between 20:00 and 08:00, which, replaces condition 8 in the amended 
application. 

 
Reasons 
 
The sub-committee heard from the licensing officer who outlined the basis of the 
application including the objections.  The licensing officer explained that there had 
been an objection from the Metropolitan Police Service, which was withdrawn after 
the applicant submitted an amended application, reducing its operational hours 
and subjected the premises to a number of other conditions. 
 
The licensing officer noted that the operational hours were compatible with 
Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 for licensed premises in a 
residential area.  The licensing officer went on to explain that there were four 
objections outstanding from residents and other interested parties, which had not 
been conciliated. He confirmed that the objectors were not in attendance. 
 
The sub-committee heard from the applicant’s lawyer. He explained that the 
premises would operate as a friendly local wine merchant, specialising in premium, 
interesting and hard to find wines. He said that the primary business is the retail 
shop and the applicant hoped to introduce a wine delivery service to local people in 
the area. He went on to explain that the premises would provide on and off sales of 
alcohol to clients who wanted to attend and try a glass of wine before buying a 
bottle or attend a wine tasting event or the like.   
 
The applicant’s lawyer stressed that there was no intention to operate a noisy bar 
like establish with loud music or a busy hub where wine would be sent out in bulk 
to clients far afield.  He reiterated the business was a premium retail wine 
merchant, offering specialist wine to the local community. 
 
The applicant’s lawyer confirmed that there were no outstanding objections from 
the responsible authorities.  He stated the applicant had tried to engage with the 
objectors but the objectors did not respond to the applicant directly.  He went on to 
say, the applicant was committed to an open door policy with residents should they 
wish to engage and that the applicant had adopted a condition where a telephone 
number for a manager would be made publicly available whilst the premises is 
opened.   
 
He stated that, the applicant considered the concerns raised and in response, had 
agreed to reduce the proposed hours of operation, had devised a dispersal policy  



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 16 June 2022 
 

 
and will pause deliveries during the pickup hours of the local school.  He went on 
to add that the applicant has engaged a professional courier company which has 
signed up to the United Nations  Sustainable Development Goal 13, which 
involves, amongst other things, continuing to phase out the use of petrol engine 
vehicles and further increasing its use of bicycles and electric vehicles. 
 
The applicant’s lawyer concluded that the amended application ensured the 
promotion of all four licensing objectives and was compliant with Southwark’s 
statement of licensing policy 2021 – 2026. 
 
The sub-committee heard from the applicant. She stated the small plates of food 
would be provided to accompany wine tasting. The applicant confirmed that food 
would be offered on a complimentary and sales basis and that the food would be 
small plates.  The applicant went on to say that the 09:00 start time might be used 
for future events that may require an earlier than usual start. The applicant also 
stated that they would work with established local businesses to ensure rubbish is 
collected at a reasonable hour and that their rubbish would not be allowed to pile 
up on the street. 
 
The applicant was made aware of Southwark’s policy in respect of single use 
plastics and confirmed that she would endeavor where possible, not to use single 
use plastics. 
 
Having heard from the applicant’s representative and the applicant, the sub-
committee went on to consider the written objections.  Those objections concerned 
the prevention of public nuisance, in particular, the potential noise caused by the 
delivery service, the safety of children, as there was a school nearby and public 
safety, as the premises is located in a residential area. 
 
The sub-committee formed the view that these concerns had largely been allayed 
by the additional conditions the premises had agreed during the conciliation 
process and proposed an amendment to one of the conditions.  
 
The sub-committee amended a condition in the following way: 

 
1. That there shall be no deliveries, waste collection or disposal of rubbish 

between 20:00 and 08:00, which, replaces condition 8 in the amended 
application. 

 
In reaching its decision, the sub-committee had regard to all of the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 16 June 2022 
 

 
Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a. To impose conditions on the licence  
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
a. The  licence ought not to be been granted; or  
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 
them in a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 

 The meeting ended at 10.55am. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


